At the beginning  69,191,065  6,919.11  69,191,065  6,919.11
Shares issued during the year on exercise of employee stock
options  146,249  14.62  -   -
At the end  69,337,314  6,933.73  69,191,065  6,919.11

14.2	Rights, Preferences and Restrictions

	 Equity Shares

	 i.	 The Company has only one class of equity shares referred to as equity shares having a par value of ` 10. Each holder of equity
shares is entitled to one vote per share.

	 ii.	 The Company declares and pays dividend in Indian rupees. The final dividend, if any, proposed by the Board of Directors is
recorded as a liability on the date of the approval of the shareholders in the coming Annual General Meeting; in case of interim
dividend, it is recorded as a liability on the date of declaration by the Board of Directors of the Company.

	 iii.	 In the event of liquidation, the equity shareholders are eligible to receive the residual assets of the Company after distribution of all
preferential amounts, in proportion to their shareholding.

	 iv.	 In respect of share based payments granted to employees (Employee Stock Options), refer Note 40.

14.3	Details of shares held by shareholders holding more than 5% of the aggregate shares in the Company
As at

March 31, 2019
 As at

March 31, 2018
 Numbers % Numbers  %

Equity Shares

Villa Trading Company Private Limited  13,658,167 19.70%  13,658,167 19.74%

Parsec Enterprises Private Limited  13,538,370 19.53%  13,538,370 19.57%

Samja Mauritius Limited  17,175,000 24.77%  17,175,000 24.82%

77

STATUTORY REPORTS	 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES FORMING PART OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at

March 31, 2019
` in lakhs

As at
March 31, 2018

` in lakhs
15 Other Equity

i. Share Application Money pending allotment  1.61  -
ii. Reserves and Surplus
a. Capital Reserve  2,712.70  2,712.70
b. Capital Redemption Reserve  737.60  737.60
c. Securities Premium

Balance as at the beginning of the year  10,566.71  10,566.71
Add: Transferred on exercise of Employee Stock Options  110.49  -

 10,677.20  10,566.71
d. Share Options Outstanding

Balance as at the beginning of the year  106.71  -
Add: Share based payments to employees  703.91  106.71
Less: Employee Stock Options Exercised  (110.49)  -
Less: Employee Stock Options Lapsed  (7.63)  -

 692.50  106.71

e. General Reserve 5,786.29 5,786.29
f. Retained Earnings

Balance as at the beginning of the year  17,923.31  12,506.43
Add/(Less) : Profit / (Loss) transferred from the Statement of Profit and Loss  (487.25)  6,250.65
Add/(Less): Remeasurement gain / (loss) on defined benefit plan (net of tax)  (34.62)  (1.00)
Less: Appropriations
	 Dividend on Equity Shares  691.91  691.91
	 Dividend Distribution Tax  142.22  140.86

 16,567.31  17,923.31
iii.	� Equity Instruments through Other Comprehensive Income
	 Balance as at the beginning of the year  (3,088.81)  (3,084.20)
	 Add/(Less): Movement during the year  (82.31)  (4.61)

 (3,171.12)  (3,088.81)
 34,004.09  34,744.51

	 The description of the nature and purpose of each reserve within equity is as follows :

	 a.	 Share application money pending allotment

		  It represents share application money received from employees on exercise of stock options for which allotment of shares is pending
as at the year end.

	 b.	 Capital Reserve

		  It represents reserve created on capital receipt.

	 c.	 Capital Redemption Reserve

		  This reserve was created on redemption of Preference Shares by transfer from General Reserve.

	 d.	 Securities Premium

		  It represents the amount of premium over face value on shares issued.

[…]

STATUTORY REPORTS	 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
14.2	Rights, Preferences and Restrictions

	 Equity Shares
	 i.	 The Holding Company has only one class of equity shares referred to as equity shares having a par value of ` 10. Each holder of

equity shares is entitled to one vote per share.
	 ii.	 The Holding Company declares and pays dividend in Indian rupees. With effect from April 01, 2016, final dividend, if any,

proposed by the Board of Directors is recorded as a liability on the date of the approval of the shareholders in the coming Annual
General Meeting; in case of interim dividend, it is recorded as a liability on the date of declaration by the Board of Directors of the
Holding Company.

	 iii.	 In the event of liquidation, the equity shareholders are eligible to receive the residual assets of the Holding Company after
distribution of all preferential amounts, in proportion to their shareholding.

	 iv.	 In respect of share based payments granted to employees (Employee Stock Options), refer Note 40.

14.3	Details of shares held by shareholders holding more than 5% of the aggregate shares in the Company

As at
March 31, 2019

 As at
March 31, 2018

 Numbers % Numbers  %

Equity Shares
Villa Trading Company Private Limited  13,658,167 19.70%  13,658,167 19.74%
Parsec Enterprises Private Limited  13,538,370 19.53%  13,538,370 19.57%
Samja Mauritius Limited  17,175,000 24.77%  17,175,000 24.82%

As at
March 31, 2019

` in lakhs

As at
March 31, 2018

` in lakhs
15 Other Equity

i. Share Application Money pending allotment  1.61  -
ii. Reserves and Surplus
a. Capital Reserve  2,712.70  2,712.70
b. Capital Redemption Reserve  737.60  737.60
c. Securities Premium

Balance as at the beginning of the year  10,566.71  10,566.71
Add: Transferred on exercise of Employee Stock Options  110.49  -

 10,677.20  10,566.71
d. Share Options Outstanding

Balance as at the beginning of the year  106.71  -
Add: Share based payments to employees  703.91  106.71
Less: Employee Stock Options Exercised  (110.49)  -
Less: Employee Stock Options Lapsed  (7.63)  -

 692.50  106.71

e. General Reserve  5,786.29  5,786.29
f. Retained Earnings

Balance as at the beginning of the year  17,817.16  12,404.66
Add/(Less) : Profit / (Loss) transferred from the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss  (492.12)  6,246.27
Add/(Less): Remeasurement gain / (loss) on defined benefit plan (net of tax)  (34.62)  (1.00)
Less: Appropriations
	 Dividend on Equity Shares  691.91  691.91
	 Dividend Distribution Tax  142.22  140.86

 16,456.29  17,817.16

126

61st ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at

March 31, 2019
` in lakhs

As at
March 31, 2018

` in lakhs
iii.	� Equity Instruments through Other Comprehensive Income
	 Balance as at the beginning of the year  (3,088.81)  (3,084.20)
	 Add/(Less): Movement during the year  (82.31)  (4.61)

 (3,171.12)  (3,088.81)
 33,893.07  34,638.36

	 The description of the nature and purpose of each reserve within equity is as follows :
	 a.	 Share application money pending allotment
		  It represents share application money received from employees on exercise of stock options for which allotment of shares is pending

as at the year end.
	 b.	 Capital Reserve
		  It represents reserve created on capital receipt.
	 c.	 Capital Redemption Reserve
		  This reserve was created on redemption of Preference Shares by transfer from General Reserve.
	 d.	 Securities Premium
		  It represents the amount of premium over face value on shares issued.